
MEPS HC 239C CODEBOOK 
2022 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSES 

Date: Apr 11, 2024 

Alphabetical Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
135 135 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
57 64 OMMD22X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
49 56 OMMR22X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
88 94 OMOF22X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
110 117 OMOT22X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
65 72 OMPV22X AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
41 48 OMSF22X AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
95 101 OMSL22X AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
126 134 OMTC22X HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
80 87 OMTR22X AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
40 40 OMTYPE_M18 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSE TYPE 
73 79 OMVA22X AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
102 109 OMWC22X AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
118 125 OMXP22X SUM OF OMSF22X - OMOT22X (IMPUTED) 
38 39 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
136 148 PERWT22F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2022 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
153 153 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2022 
149 152 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2022 
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Positional Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
38 39 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
40 40 OMTYPE_M18 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSE TYPE 
41 48 OMSF22X AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
49 56 OMMR22X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
57 64 OMMD22X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
65 72 OMPV22X AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
73 79 OMVA22X AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
80 87 OMTR22X AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
88 94 OMOF22X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
95 101 OMSL22X AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
102 109 OMWC22X AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
110 117 OMOT22X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
118 125 OMXP22X SUM OF OMSF22X - OMOT22X (IMPUTED) 
126 134 OMTC22X HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
135 135 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
136 148 PERWT22F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2022 
149 152 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2022 
153 153 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2022 
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MEPS HC 239C Codebook 

Variable Codebook 

Name: DUID 
Description: PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
Format: 7.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 1 
End: 7 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
VALID ID 11,756 162,404,059 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 

Name: PID 
Description: PERSON NUMBER 
Format: 3.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 8 
End: 10 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
VALID ID 11,756 162,404,059 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 

Name: DUPERSID 
Description: PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
Format: 10.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 11 
End: 20 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
VALID ID 11,756 162,404,059 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 

Name: EVNTIDX 
Description: EVENT ID 
Format: 16.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 21 
End: 36 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
VALID ID 11,756 162,404,059 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 
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Name: EVENTRN 
Description: EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 37 
End: 37 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
1 ROUND 1 1,700 26,988,283 
2 ROUND 2 2,185 33,580,026 
3 ROUND 3 2,367 35,272,554 
4 ROUND 4 1,627 20,034,284 
5 ROUND 5 1,377 16,210,279 
7 ROUND 7 324 4,270,982 
8 ROUND 8 1,139 13,688,170 
9 ROUND 9 1,037 12,359,482 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 

Name: PANEL 
Description: PANEL NUMBER 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 38 
End: 39 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
24 PANEL 24 2,500 30,318,634 
26 PANEL 26 3,690 46,125,653 
27 PANEL 27 5,566 85,959,772 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 

Name: OMTYPE_M18 
Description: OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSE TYPE 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 40 
End: 40 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
1 GLASSES OR CONTACT LENSES 4,842 70,136,439 
2 AMBULANCE SERVICES 988 11,900,991 
3 DISPOSABLE SUPPLIES 4,230 58,590,163 
4 LONG TERM MEDICAL EQUIPMENT 1,696 21,776,465 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 

Page 4 of 9 



MEPS HC 239C Codebook 

Name: OMSF22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 41 
End: 48 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 2,669 32,348,881 
$1.00 - $27.00 2,273 33,404,180 
$27.01 - $97.00 2,273 31,597,161 
$97.01 - $300.00 2,401 34,887,063 
$300.01 - $30,000.00 2,140 30,166,773 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 

Name: OMMR22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 49 
End: 56 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 9,790 140,766,628 
$0.55 - $59.63 492 5,479,597 
$59.64 - $208.19 493 5,435,836 
$208.20 - $698.25 490 5,053,622 
$698.26 - $67,317.08 491 5,668,376 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 

Name: OMMD22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 57 
End: 64 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 10,189 144,353,228 
$3.20 - $49.70 427 5,235,115 
$49.71 - $206.00 357 4,274,795 
$206.01 - $787.01 392 4,206,636 
$787.02 - $53,052.37 391 4,334,284 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 
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Name: OMPV22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 65 
End: 72 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 8,351 107,768,693 
$0.32 - $85.00 853 13,289,977 
$85.01 - $218.00 850 14,165,446 
$218.01 - $600.00 863 13,168,119 
$600.01 - $69,500.00 839 14,011,824 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 

Name: OMVA22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 73 
End: 79 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 11,559 160,301,240 
$22.09 - $72.87 50 483,623 
$72.88 - $211.31 49 478,977 
$211.32 - $500.00 49 520,973 
$500.01 - $3,784.00 49 619,246 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 

Name: OMTR22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 80 
End: 87 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 11,655 161,100,171 
$5.29 - $29.78 27 351,075 
$29.79 - $142.75 24 304,015 
$142.76 - $450.00 25 318,397 
$450.01 - $53,000.00 25 330,401 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 
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Name: OMOF22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 88 
End: 94 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 11,744 162,267,836 
$25.00 - $84.83 3 18,643 
$84.84 - $208.19 4 47,033 
$208.20 - $928.99 2 34,351 
$929.00 - $5,350.00 3 36,196 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 

Name: OMSL22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 95 
End: 101 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 11,744 162,272,595 
$40.00 - $138.97 3 16,234 
$138.98 - $272.59 3 23,525 
$272.60 - $500.00 4 56,101 
$500.01 - $1,950.00 2 35,605 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 

Name: OMWC22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 102 
End: 109 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 11,745 162,215,047 
$80.00 - $363.30 5 106,397 
$363.31 - $498.00 1 13,343 
$498.01 - $905.00 3 44,190 
$905.01 - $24,000.00 2 25,082 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 
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Name: OMOT22X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 110 
End: 117 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 11,613 160,235,382 
$14.45 - $49.70 42 700,611 
$49.71 - $200.09 30 412,431 
$200.10 - $1,563.60 46 671,880 
$1,563.61 - $15,599.46 25 383,755 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 

Name: OMXP22X 
Description: SUM OF OMSF22X - OMOT22X (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 118 
End: 125 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 30 455,179 
$21.32 - $70.00 2,966 40,154,468 
$70.01 - $250.00 2,908 41,263,138 
$250.01 - $700.00 2,973 40,948,390 
$700.01 - $71,500.00 2,879 39,582,884 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 

Name: OMTC22X 
Description: HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 126 
End: 134 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
$26.00 - $72.87 2,946 40,082,126 
$72.88 - $300.00 3,080 43,473,178 
$300.01 - $967.06 2,797 38,720,393 
$967.07 - $118,500.25 2,933 40,128,362 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 
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Name: IMPFLAG 
Description: IMPUTATION STATUS 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 135 
End: 135 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
1 COMPLETE HC DATA 5,253 73,537,637 
3 FULLY IMPUTED 3,574 46,054,697 
4 PARTIALLY IMPUTED 2,929 42,811,725 

Total: 11,756 162,404,059 

Name: PERWT22F 
Description: EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2022 
Format: 13.6 
Type: Num 
Start: 136 
End: 148 

Value Unweighted 
0.000000 155 
342.439212 - 106198.676667 11,601 

Total: 11,756 

Name: VARSTR 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2022 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 149 
End: 152 

Value Unweighted 
2001 - 2117 11,756 

Total: 11,756 

Name: VARPSU 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2022 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 153 
End: 153 

Value Unweighted 
1 - 8 11,756 

Total: 11,756 
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